policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which
are summarised below.

The Group’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise term loans, trade payables, retention payables,
other payables, amounts due to related parties, lease liabilities, bank overdrafts and short-term loans. The main purpose of
these financial liabilities is to finance the Group’s operations. The Group’s principal financial assets include trade
receivables, other receivables, amounts due from a related party and bank balances that derive directly from its
operations. The Group also holds investments in equity instruments and enters into derivative transactions.

The financial instruments are categorised as follows:

Financial instruments

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

________________________________________________________________________________________________
45

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
At 31 December 2022

Al Dawaa Medical Services Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

19

19.2 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)
19.2.1 Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

2022 2021
SR SR

Interest rate – increase by 100 basis points 10,806,553 11,000,000
Interest rate – decrease by 100 basis points (10,806,553) (11,000,000)
(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in
GBP rate Effect on profit

31 December 2022 +10% (196,028)
-10% 196,028

31 December 2021 +10% (117,084)
-10% 117,084

Change in
EUR rate Effect on profit

31 December 2022 +10% (922,378)
-10% 922,378

31 December 2021 +10% (663,209)
-10% 663,209

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s borrowings which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before zakat is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows: